

## **Personal Conduct Agreement**

General Behavioral Expectations for the National FFA Convention & Expo

While participating in the National FFA Convention & Expo, managed by National FFA Organization ("FFA"), a participant not only represents FFA but also the United States of America. FFA has, therefore, established certain behavioral expectations that must be observed by all participants to maintain good standing with FFA and participation in these programs.

All participants in National FFA Convention & Expo are prohibited from involvement in unsafe, irresponsible, and/or illegal conduct. In addition, participants are prohibited from consuming alcoholic beverages. You must abide by all rules and regulations established by FFA for participation in the National FFA Convention & Expo.

FFA reserves the right to immediately terminate from the convention any participant who is found to have violated these behavioral expectations. Students terminated from the convention will be sent home at their own expense and will be responsible for all other expenses associated with their termination.

## **AGREEMENT**

In exchange for my being allowed to participate in National FFA Convention & Expo programs, I, and if I am not yet 21 years old, my parent(s) or legal guardian(s) (individually and collectively referred to below in the first person singular) agree to be bound by the behavioral expectations set forth above and each of the following:

- 1. I agree to participate in FFA's National FFA Convention & Expo according to the guidelines set forth in this Personal Conduct Agreement and other applicable FFA publications.
- 2. I understand that FFA reserves the right and I agree that FFA has the right to immediately terminate my participation in the National FFA Convention & Expo at the sole discretion of FFA, through its representatives, if I (a) engage in behavior that is unsafe, irresponsible, illegal, or otherwise contrary to FFA policy as expressed above or (b) consume alcohol, use drugs, or use tobacco products or (c) reside in a member of the opposite sex's room.
- 3. I further understand and agree that if my participation in the National FFA Convention & Expo is terminated pursuant to the preceding paragraph, (a) I will be solely responsible for all costs associated with my early termination, including my travel expenses.
- 4. I agree to allow FFA and its representatives to make reasonable, unannounced searches of my living quarters and personal belongings if FFA reasonably suspects that I am violating the behavioral expectations set forth in this Agreement and other applicable FFA publications.

By signing below, I acknowledge that I have read this Personal Conduct Agreement, understand the behavioral
expectations of the National FFA Convention & Expo, agree to abide by those behavioral expectations, and agree to each
of the above paragraphs.

Printed Name (Participant)	Signature	Date	-